
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham S60  2TH 

Date: Thursday, 19th March, 2015 

  Time: 9.00 a.m.-10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Questions from Members of the Press and Public  
  

 
4. Update on RMBC Governance Arrangements  

 
Commissioner Manzie to report 

 
5. Communications (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
Letter from Ministers regarding information sharing for the protection of children 

 
6. Better Care Fund Section 75 Agreement  
  

 
7. CSE Strategy Update  

 
David McWilliams, Interim Director, Commissioning and Performance, Children 
and Young People’s Services 

 
8. Self-Harm Guidelines (Pages 5 - 36) 

 
Public Health to present 

 
9. Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Board Development (Pages 37 - 38) 

 
Introduction to Workshop session 

 
10. Date of Next Meeting  

 
Wednesday, 22nd April, 2015, commencing at 9.00 a.m. 

 

 



 
 

 

 

     

 

  

      

3 March 2015 

To the Chief Executives of local authorities, Directors of Children’s Services, Police 
and Crime Commissioners, Local Safeguarding Children’s Boards, Health and 
Wellbeing Boards and GPs. 

Our joint commitment to share information effectively for the protection of 
children 

Today we have issued the Government’s response to the chronic failures to protect 
children from sexual exploitation in Rotherham, which were the subject of recent 
reports by Alexis Jay and Louise Casey. The findings of these reports show that 
organised child sexual exploitation had been happening on a massive scale, over 
many years. This complete dereliction of duty in safeguarding vulnerable children is 
shocking. But it is not unique to Rotherham. We must use the tragedies experienced 
here and elsewhere across the country as opportunities to transform our processes, 
our ways of working and our cultures to tackle this threat. A key factor in this is 
sharing information. This letter sets out how and when personal information should 
be shared.  

We all know that decisions to share information, with whom and when, can have a 
profound impact on a child’s life. These decisions enable action to disrupt and deter 
offenders early on, to protect children from risk and support them to recover from the 
harm they may have suffered. These decisions can even mean the difference 
between life and death.  

There can be no justification for failing to share information that will allow action to be 
taken to protect children. We know that skilled frontline staff can be hesitant and 
uncertain as to when and how they should be sharing information with other 
agencies. There can be many reasons for that, including a blame culture, 
bureaucracy and a fear of being challenged. Professional staff need to be able to 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 
 

make these crucial decisions on a day to day basis. They need clarity and simple 
guidelines about when and how personal information should be shared. 

An overview of the existing legislation and guidance on information sharing is 
annexed to this letter, together with a summary of our package of cross-Government 
information sharing guidance which will be published by the end of March 2015. The 
golden thread throughout all of this is that the duty to safeguard children must be 
paramount. Let’s be absolutely clear - a teenager at risk of child sexual exploitation 
is a child at risk of significant harm. Nothing should stand in the way of sharing 
information in relation to child sexual abuse, even where there are issues with 
consent. The updates we are making to the Working Together to Safeguard Children 
guidance will be clear on everyone’s responsibility in this regard. We will also publish 
a myth busting guide to help professionals take informed decisions.  

Of course, failures to share information are not just due to legal barriers. We, as 
Secretaries of State, are clear on the need for genuinely integrated multi-agency 
approaches to underpin information sharing.  Local processes or models must 
ensure that the right input from the right agencies is reflected and considered as part 
of risk assessments at the right time and in the right way, with jointly agreed and 
executed actions.  
 
Every agency should commit to this approach. Local areas should consider the 
following principles for multi-agency working1: 
 

 Integrated working (e.g. co-location) – Close collaboration in multi-agency 
working is essential in developing ‘real time’ risk assessments to enhance 
decision making. A truly integrated approach helps to break down cultural 
barriers, leading to greater understanding and mutual respect among different 
agencies. 

 Joint risk assessments – these ensure clear and sufficient information about 
particular cases and joint plans for individual interventions. 

 A victim focused approach – the needs of the victim must be at the forefront 
of our approach not systems and processes. 

 Good leadership & clear governance – strong leadership can often bind 
different organisations together to develop a shared culture. 

 Frequent review of operations – to continue to drive improvement of 
service. 
 

We know that there have been persistent and complex barriers to the effective 
sharing of information over the course of many years. We also appreciate that 
implementing the changes outlined in this letter will require sustained efforts at the 
local level. But it can and must be achieved. As leaders, you are responsible for 
developing a culture where the interests of the child are put first through 
championing the appropriate sharing of information and dealing robustly with staff 
who block, hinder or fail to share. 

                                            
1 Further detail on best practice arrangements can be found in the Multi Agency Working and Information Sharing 
Project Final Report, July 2014, https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/.../MASH.pdf 

Page 2



 
 

We understand that the Information Commissioner is today welcoming our initiative. 
This is a joint commitment. If there is anything more we can do to support you in 
achieving the goals set out in this letter please do not hesitate to tell us. 

Sincerely 

    
 

THERESA MAY     NICKY MORGAN   

 

ERIC PICKLES     CHRIS GRAYLING 

   

JEREMY HUNT 

 

 

      

Page 3



 
 

ANNEX 

A summary of existing legislation and guidance on information sharing 

 The Data Protection Act is the foundation of good information sharing 
practice. It places duties on organisations and individuals to process personal 
information fairly and lawfully. The Act is not a barrier to information sharing 
where a child is at risk. 

 The seven Caldicott principles2 build on this, setting out the approach to the 
handling of information to protect patient confidentiality. In order to provide 
effective care for children, information often needs to be shared beyond the 
normal boundaries of health and social care services. The seventh Caldicott 
principle makes clear that the duty to share information can be as important 
as the duty to protect patient confidentiality. 

 The Information Commissioner’s Office Data Sharing Code of Practice 
explains how the Data Protection Act 1998 (DPA) applies to the sharing of 
personal data. It provides helpful checklists for data sharing and advice on 
privacy impact assessments and data sharing agreements. 

 In addition, we are streamlining and simplifying our approach to information 
sharing. By the end of March 2015, we will publish a comprehensive package 
of information sharing guidance. The package will include: 

 Her Majesty’s Government ‘Working Together to Safeguard Children’ 
statutory guidance which spells out the legislative requirements and 
expectations on individual services to safeguard and promote the 
welfare of children; and provides a clear framework for Local 
Safeguarding Children Boards (LSCBs) to monitor the effectiveness of 
local services.  

 Information Sharing:  Advice for practitioners providing safeguarding 
services to children, young people, parents and carers specifically for 
all frontline practitioners and senior managers working in child and/or 
family services who have to make decisions about sharing personal 
information on a case by case basis.  This simplifies current legislation 
and guidance into six overarching principles, and dispels common 
information sharing myths. 

                                            
2 The term Caldicott refers to a review commissioned by the Chief Medical Officer in 1997 on the sharing of 
patient information in respect of confidentiality. The subsequent Caldicott report recommended key principles for 
effective sharing and access to patient information. 

Page 4



 
 

1. 
 

Date:  23rd March, 2015 

2. Title: Rotherham Self Harm Practice Guidance  

 
 
3. Summary 
 
In 2013/14, Rotherham Youth Cabinet as part of its Youth Cabinet Manifesto looked 
at the subject of self-harm, recognising this as a local, as well as national issue, 
which is on the increase. Their aim was:  
 
“to help develop information for young people around self-harm and [contribute to] a 
strategy to disseminate this.  Also to work with services to improve access for young 
people seeking help and support around self-harm” (Rotherham Youth Cabinet, 
2013). 
 
In conjunction with this work, partner organisations had begun work drafting self-
harm guidance for all staff working with children and young people, recognising that 
this is an emotive issue for staff supporting young people. The purpose of the 
guidance is to promote a safe, timely and effective response to children and young 
people who harm themselves or are at risk of harming themselves. 
 
The guidance incorporates the findings from the work of the Rotherham Youth 
Cabinet, which includes the voice of young people who self-harm in Rotherham, and 
expertise from partners;  
 
- Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council: Public Health, Healthy Schools, 

Integrated Youth Support Service, Looked After and Adopted Children’s Team 
and Educational Psychology 

- Rotherham, Doncaster and South Humber NHS Foundation Trust 
 - The Rotherham NHS Foundation Trust 
- Rotherham Clinical Commissioning Group 
- Rotherham Multi Agency Support Team 
- Rotherham and Barnsley Mind.   
 
4.  Recommendations 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board:  
 

• Agree and adopt this guidance for use across all services who work with 
children and young people both within the statutory and voluntary sector.  
 

Health and Wellbeing Board   

Page 5 Agenda Item 8



5.   Proposals and details 

 
Background 
 
Rotherham Youth Cabinet’s work on self-harm focussed on:  
 
• information/awareness raising;  
• response of agencies, including access to early help; 
• the role of schools and colleges. 
 
This involved talking to young people, producing several case studies and discussing 
the findings with Providers and Commissioners in order to identify how services and 
support could be improved. The work of the Youth Cabinet, including their ten 
recommendations, were presented in outline to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management who endorsed them at its Children’s Commissioner’s Day meeting of 
February 27, 2014. Two of the ten directly support the need for guidance on self-
harm.: 
 

1) That a consistent, concise and simple message is developed and 
disseminated for use by ALL organisations (including schools, health and social 
care, youth services, and voluntary/community sector); 
 
2) That agencies work together to develop clear, consistent referral routes that 
are shared with ALL relevant organisations 

 
This guidance is a framework for use by all agencies in Rotherham who work with 
children and young people, in order to promote a safe, timely and effective response 
to children and young people who harm themselves or are at risk of harming 
themselves. The guidance is intended for use with children and young people up to 
the age of 25 years and does not supersede safeguarding procedures.  
 
The guidance has been written to reflect the development of the self-harm pathway. 
The guidance will also appear on the CAMHS website which is in development. This 
website will be for workers, young people and parents/carers.  
 
Proposals 
 
It is suggested that the board accept and adopt this guidance for use across all 
services who work with children and young people both within the statutory and 
voluntary sector. 
 
Finances 
 
The adoption of this guidance needs to be supported by a robust training programme 
to ensure that workers feel confident and able to support young people, referring on 
when appropriate. This will have financial implications and exact costs at this time 
are uncertain. This is work being taken forward by the CAMHS Partnership Group 
and CAMHS Service Development Improvement Group. 
 

Page 6



Risks and uncertainties 
 
The guidance is not adopted by partner organisations leading to inconsistency in 
providing support to young people who are self-harming and their families. 
 
An absence of a coordinated programme of training for universal workers to 
accompany this guidance leading to staff feeling unsupported and unclear about best 
practice in when working with young people who self-harm. 
 
6.  Contacts  
 

Ruth Fletcher-Brown, Public Health Specialist (Mental Health), RMBC 
Ruth.Fletcher-Brown@rotherham.gov.uk, tel. 01709 255867 

Page 7



 

 
 

Rotherham Self-Harm Practice Guidance  

The author would like to thank the work of the Northamptonshire Children’s 

Partnership from who these guidelines are almost wholly adopted, and in 

addition to acknowledge that this is based on the example of the guidelines in 

“By their own hand” which was developed by the Oxfordshire Adolescent Self 

Harm Forum and we are grateful to them for allowing us to use their material. 

Introduction  

These guidelines are a framework for use by all agencies in Rotherham who work 

with children and young people, in order to promote a safe, timely and effective 

response to children and young people who harm themselves or are at risk of 

harming themselves. The guidelines are intended for use with children and young 

people up to the age of 25 years and do not supersede safeguarding procedures. 

They have been developed by a multidisciplinary group, whose membership 

included representatives from the following agencies: 

• RMBC:- Rotherham Public Health, Educational Psychology, Integrated Youth 

Support Service, Healthy Schools, Looked after and adopted children's 

support & therapeutic team 

• Rotherham Doncaster and South Humber NHS Foundation Trust 

• Rotherham Foundation Hospital Trust (School Nursing) 

• Rotherham Multi Agency Support Team (MAST) 

• Rotherham and Barnsley Mind 

 

 

Thank you to Rotherham Youth Cabinet whose work informed the development of 

the guidelines. 

 

Thank you to the young people in Rotherham who were willing to share their 

experiences.  

Page 8



 

 
 

What is self-harm and how common is it? 

Definition of self-harm 

Self-harm, as defined in the National Institute of Clinical Excellence guidelines 

(2004), is an: 

‘… an expression of personal distress, usually made in private, by an individual who 

hurts him or herself. The nature and meaning of self-harm, however, vary greatly 

from person to person. In addition, the reason a person harms him or herself may be 

different on each occasion, and should not be presumed to be the same.’ (NICE, 

2004) 

“I bottled up all my feelings and let it all out on myself instead of talking about 

it. Cutting myself made me feel like I could breathe again.’’ (Rotherham yo
[...]
undaries need to be clear. It can be easy to get caught up in providing too much 

help, because of one’s own anxiety. However, the young person needs to learn to 

take responsibility for his or her self-harm.  

If you find that the self-harm upsets you, it may be helpful to be honest with the 

young person. However, be clear that you can deal with your own feelings and try to 

avoid the young person feeling blamed. The young person probably already feels 

low in mood and has a poor self-image; your anger or upset may add to his or her 

negative feelings. However, your feelings matter too. You will need the support of 

your colleagues and management if you are to listen effectively to young people’s 

difficulties. 

Issues regarding contagion 

When a young person is self-harming, it is important to be vigilant in case close 

contacts of the individual are also self-harming. Occasionally, schools/colleges 

discover that a number of students in the same peer group are harming themselves. 

Self-harm can become an acceptable way of dealing with stress within a peer group 

and may increase peer identity.  This can cause considerable anxiety, both amongst 

professionals and other young people. 

Each individual may have different reasons for self-harming and should be given the 

opportunity for one-to-one support. However, it may also be helpful to discuss the 

matter openly with the group of young people involved. In general, it is not advisable 

to offer regular group support for young people who self-harm. 

Be aware that young people communicate electronically also through e.g. MSN 

networks. 

General aspects of prevention of self-harm 

An important part of prevention of self-harm is having supportive environments that 

are focused on building self-esteem and encouraging healthy peer relationships. For 

example effective anti-bullying policies and a means of identifying and supporting 

young people with emotional difficulties is an important asp
[...]
of help as quickly as possible. 

 
 
Some people you can contact for help, advice and support are:                     
 
Local  
 

• Your child’s school/college 

• Your family doctor 

• School Nurse 
• Health Visitor 
• CAMHS Duty Line: Tel. 01709 304808 

 
National 
 

• Young Minds Parents Information Service: Tel. 0808 802 5544 
• Samaritans: Tel. 08457 90 90 90 
• PAPYRUS HOPELine UK: Tel. 0800 068 4141 

 

 

  

 

Page 33



 

 
 

Appendix 10         National Advice and Help Lines 

 
 

• Childline – call free on 0800 1111 www.childline.org.uk  

24hrs helpline for children and young people up to the age of 19 providing 

confidential counselling 

• National Self-Harm Network  - www.nshn.co.uk  

Support for people who self-harm, provides free information pack to service 

users. 

• NSPCC Self-harm Your guide to keeping your child safe  

www.nspcc.org.uk/preventing-abuse/keeping-children-safe/self-harm/  

• PAPYRUS (Prevention of Young Suicide) – HopeLineUK 0800 068 4141  

www.paprus-uk.org  

Offers a helpline to give support, practical advice and information to children 

and young people up to the age of 35 years and anyone who is concerned 

that a young person may be suicidal 

• Royal College of Psychiatrists: Self-harm in young people: information for 

parents, carers and anyone who works with young people 

http://www.rcpsych.ac.uk/healthadvice/parentsandyouthinfo/parentscarers/self

-harm.aspx  

• Samaritans – 08457 90 90 90 www.samaritans.org.uk  

Confidential emotional support for anybody who is in crisis. 

• Young Minds –  www.youngminds.org.uk 

Information on a range of subjects relevant to young people. 

 

 

 

Page 34



 

 
 

Appendix 11   Risk and Protective Factors  

 

Protective Factors Risk Factors 

Family Factors Family Factors 

Child 

• High self-esteem 

• Good problem solving skills 

• Easy temperament 

• Able to love and feel loved 

• Secure early attachments 

• Good sense of humour 

• A love of lear

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 19/03/15 78S 

 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
19th March, 2015 

 
Present:- 
 
Commissioner Manzie in the Chair 
Tony Baxter   Interim Director of Public Health 
Chris Edwards  Chief Officer, Rotherham Clinical Commissioning Group 
Jason Harwin  District Commander, South Yorkshire Police 
Shona McFarlane  Director of Adult Social Care, RMBC 
David McWilliams  Director of Commissioning and Performance 
    Management, RMBC 
 
Also Present:- 
Jo Abbot   Public Health 
Steve Ashley   Chair, Rotherham Safeguarding Young People Board 
Tony Clabby   Healthwatch Rotherham 
Tracey Clarke  RDaSH (representing Chris Bain) 
Anne Crompton  Rotherham Foundation Trust 
Michael Holmes  Policy Officer, RMBC 
Catherine Homer  Public Health 
Justin Homer   Head of Policy and Partnerships, RMBC 
Tracy McErlain-Burns Rotherham Foundation Trust  

(representing Louise Barnett) 
Councillor Roche  Advisory Cabinet Member, Health and Adult Social Care 
Janet Wheatley  Voluntary Action Rotherham 
Sarah Whittle  Rotherham Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Chris Bain, Louise Barnett, Dr. David 
Clitherow, Naveen Judah, Dr. Julie Kitlowski and Chrissy Wright.  
 
S65. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 There were no questions from the member of the public present at the 

meeting. 
 

S66. UPDATE ON RMBC GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  
 

 Commissioner Manzie welcomed attendees to the formal Board meeting. 
 
She explained that the 5 Commissioners had been appointed by the 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government and the 
Secretary of State for Education.  A primary part of their role was, for as 
the Secretary of State felt fit and/or until the Commissioners made 
recommendations otherwise, to take some of the Executive decisions that 
would ultimately have been made by Members of the Council.  It was not 
the intention to ignore Elected Members or not involve them.  The 
Commissioners would work with the Councillors in an advisory role, 
however, there were some Local Government functions that had to be 
taken by the Council i.e. setting the budget.   



79S HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 19/03/15 

 

 

 
The various themes had been divided between the Commissioners with 
Commissioner Manzie having the responsibility for the decision making 
functions for Adult Services, Public Health and Education.  She also had 
the role of  being the full-time Managing Director and performing most of 
the Chief Executive functions. 
 
Resolved:-  That the Statement of Rotherham Commissioners’ mission be 
circulated to all Board members. 
 

S67. COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 Joint commitment to share information effectively for the protection 
of children 
Correspondence had been sent to all local authority Chief Executives, 
Directors of Children’s Services, Police and Crime Commissioners, Local 
Safeguarding Children’s Boards, Health and Wellbeing Boards and GPs 
setting out how and when personal information should be shared in light 
of the Alexia Jay and Louise Casey reports. 
 
An overview of the existing Legislation and guidance on information 
sharing was annexed to the letter together with a summary of the package 
of cross-Government information sharing guidance which would be 
published by the end of March, 2015.   
 
Nothing should stand in the way of sharing information relating to child 
sexual abuse even where there were issues with consent.  Failures to 
share information were not just due to legal barriers and there was a need 
for genuine integrated multi-agency approaches to underpin information 
sharing.  Local processes or model must ensure that the right input from 
the right agencies was reflected and considered as part of risk 
assessments at the right time and in the right way with jointly agreed and 
executed actions. 
 
It was noted that the Board had signed up to an Information Sharing 
Protocol in 2014.  However, it may be timely to revisit the protocol to 
ascertain if any changes were required. 
 
Resolved:-  That an item on the Information Sharing Protocol be included 
on the April Board meeting setting out what the current position was and if 
any changes were required. 
 

S68. BETTER CARE FUND SECTION 75 AGREEMENT  
 

 Following the informal meeting held on 18th February, 2015, Chris 
Edwards (Rotherham Clinical Commissioning Group) and Jan 
Ormondroyd (Interim Chief Executive) had had discussions regarding the 
Better Care Fund and the £23M pooled budget.  Work had taken place on 
looking at how other areas had worked with the budget and the legal 
options available. 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 19/03/15 80S 

 

 

 
The current line of thinking was that there would be 1 Section 75 
Agreement with 2 pools of funding beneath, 1 hosted by the Council and 1 
hosted by the Clinical Commissioning Group.  However, the precise legal 
details were still being worked on. 
 
Board members were reassured that, in terms of the content of the Better 
Care Fund, there had been no material change to either the scheme or 
investments. 
 
Resolved:-  That the proposed arrangements for the Section 75 
Agreement be approved subject to Chris Edwards (Clinical 
Commissioning Group) and Shona McFarlane (Director of Adult Social 
Care), finalising the legal details.   
 

S69. CSE STRATEGY UPDATE  
 

 Steve Ashley (Chair, Local Safeguarding Children’s Board) reported that 
the Board had revised its Strategy which was currently out for consultation 
with the Commissioners and would then go out to partners. 
 
Commissioner Manzie reported that some changes had been made to the 
document and, as a result of discussions with Ian Thomas (Interim 
Strategic Director, Children and Young People’s Services) an event was 
to be held on 2nd April 9.00 a.m.-12.00 Noon.  It would be a partnership 
session with a framework based on some of the work the Safeguarding 
Board had been doing and enable discussion/brainstorming.  It was 
essential that the Board had a robust Strategy that all partners played a 
part in. 
 
A future agenda item for the Health and Wellbeing Board to consider was 
with regard to the issue of victims and survivors.  The Board needed to 
ensure that the proper support was available for victims many of whom 
may have their own children now.  It may involve joint 
commissioning/pooling of money including the potential funding as stated 
in the Direction by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government 
 
Discussion ensued with the following issues raised:- 
 

− Information arising from the recent Health-led CSE event would be 
available for the 2nd April event – Chris Edwards to liaise with Ian 
Thomas 

− Work was already underway on the Needs Assessment i.e. the need 
not to separately commission the same work – also needed to be fed 
into the event 

− There was a combined bid into the Home Office by the voluntary 
sector around the needs of victims and survivors – 1 year funding of 
£500,000 to set up a series of bases across the Borough.  There were 
2 bids submitted from Rotherham, 1 by the Rotherham Women’s 



81S HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 19/03/15 

 

 

Counselling Service (£160,000) and the consortia bid under 2 themes.  
The outcome would be known by the end of March 

 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the update be noted. 
 
(2)  That Commissioner Manzie ascertain who was to be invited to the 2nd 
April event. 
 

S70. SELF-HARM PRACTICE GUIDELINES  
 

 Ruth Fletcher-Brown, Public Health Specialist (Mental Health) presented 
the Self-Harm Practice Guidance for approval and adoption by the Board. 
 
The Rotherham Youth Cabinet had looked at the subject of self-harm as 
part of its 2013/14 Manifesto and recognised that, as well as local, it was 
a national issue. 
 
In conjunction with this work, partner organisations had begun work 
drafting self-harm guidance for all staff working with children and young 
people recognising that it was an emotive issue for those staff supporting 
young people. 
 
The purpose of the Guidance was to promote a safe, timely and effective 
response to children and young people who harmed themselves or were 
at risk of harming themselves.  It was intended for use with children and 
young people up to the age of 25 years and did not supersede 
Safeguarding procedures.  It had been written to reflect the development 
of the self-harm pathway and would appear on the CAMHS website once 
developed.   
 
The Guidance incorporated the findings from the work of the Rotherham 
Youth Cabinet, including the voice of young people who self-harmed in 
Rotherham, and expertise from partners. 
 
Adoption of the Guidance needed to be supported by a robust training 
programme to ensure that workers felt confident and able to support 
young people and referring on when appropriate. 
 
If approved, the Guidance would be launched and rolled out to all 
organisations that worked with young people. 
 
Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:- 
 

− Some organisations would require the Guidance in hardcopy form but 
it was the intention for it to be included on all organisations’ websites 

− Suggestion that the paragraphs be numbered to enable quicker 
reference and that the “How to Help” be grouped under related 
headings to allow easier access 

− A meeting had been held with all Safeguarding leads to publicise the 
document and it was hoped to meet similarly with all Head Teachers 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 19/03/15 82S 

 

 

− Capacity to deliver the robust training and that of CAMHS’ capacity to 
respond to the inevitable surge of demands for support 

 
The Clinical Commissioning Group supported the document and had 
circulated it to GPs who were similarly in support but had raised the issue 
of faith. 
 
Tony Clabby, Healthwatch Rotherham, reported that they were in 
discussion with the Clinical Commissioning Group with regard to 
developing a Young Healthwatch Ambassadors pilot, which was hoped 
would lead to peer-to-peer support, for young people who did not feel 
comfortable talking to adults.  This was in development with the schools. 
 
Ruth acknowledged that there was a great demand for support and 
training around mental health.  It was hoped that the Guidance would also 
reassure frontline workers that they did not necessarily need to refer 
everyone through to CAMHS.  Professionals needed to carry out a risk 
assessment as not all young people who self-harmed would need a 
referral.   
 
CAMHS had worked very closely with the production of the Guidance. 
 
A further issue for consideration was the wellbeing of staff in schools 
whom were increasingly dealing with contentious issues and needed 
support. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the Self-Harm Practice Guidance be approved and 
adopted for use across all Services who worked with children and young 
people both within the statutory and voluntary sector. 
 
(2)  That the Youth Cabinet and other partners involved in the production 
of the Guidance be thanked for their work. 
 
(3)  That the Board be informed when the Guidance was to be launched. 
 
(4)  That further work take place with regard to training and that the Board 
consider the financial implications of a robust training programme. 
 

S71. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  That a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board be held on 
Wednesday, 22nd April, 2015, commencing at 9.00 a.m. 
 

 


